

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, JOSEPH DELGADO, SAORI
OKAWA, MICHAEL ROBINSON, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL,
and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and KATIE HAGEN, in her official
capacity as Director of the California Department of Industrial
Relations,
Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, DAVIS
WHITE, and KEITH YANDELL,
Intervenors and Appellants.

First Appellate District, No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, No. RG21088725
Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Robin B. Johansen (SBN 79084)
Richard R. Rios (SBN 238897)
Deborah B. Caplan (SBN 196606)
Benjamin N. Gevercer (SBN 322079)
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 346-6200
rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Stephen P. Berzon (SBN 46540)
Scott A. Kronland (SBN 171693)
Stacey M. Leyton (SBN 203827)
Juhyung Harold Lee (SBN 315738)
Robin Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Hector Castellanos et al.*

(Additional counsel on next page)

Steven K. Ury (SBN 199499)
Claire Prestel (SBN 235649)
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7383
steven.ury@seiu.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Service Employees International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT9

I. Section 7451 Impermissibly Conflicts with the
Legislature’s Article XIV Power to Protect Workers.9

 A. The Constitution’s text is clear.9

 B. The Constitution’s structure is clear. 13

 C. Article XIV’s history is consistent with its plain text
 and the Constitution’s structure. 20

 D. There is no parade of horrors. 23

II. Because Section 7451 Cannot be Applied to Workers’
Compensation, the Court Must Invalidate Proposition
22 in its Entirety. 25

 A. The Court must resolve the current conflict between
 section 7451 and the Legislature’s article XIV
 power. 26

 B. The Court can properly consider the interplay
 between section 7451, other provisions of
 Proposition 22, and the California Constitution. 31

 C. The text of Proposition 22 requires that the Court
 invalidate the initiative as a whole. 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 37

PROOF OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 787	19
<i>Barlotti v. Lyons</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 575.....	10, 18, 19
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	17
<i>Comm. of Seven Thousand v. Superior Ct.</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491.....	18
<i>Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors of California, Inc. v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578	16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46.....	10, 21, 22
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	22
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	32
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245.....	16, 17
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	34

<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658.....	10, 14
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531.....	33
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498.....	20
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> (2023) 600 U.S. 1	19, 20
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	29
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal. 4th 564	28, 29
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266	27
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	24
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	22
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1	31
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 355	20
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1295	16
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197	32

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. II, § 8	10, 14
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10	30
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1	14
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 4	19, 20
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4	19

Statutes

Business and Professions Code

§ 7451.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7465.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7467.....	8, 26, 34

Labor Code

§ 2775.....	8, 13, 34
§ 3351.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516.....	32
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Assem. Bill No. 5 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Assem. Com. on Labor & Employment, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 5 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 6, 2019.....	27
Stats. 2019, ch. 296, § 3	27
Stats. 2023, ch. 133, § 1	28
